As disclosed above, the maximum net proceeds from the Placing are estimated to be

approximately HK$73.8 million.

Upon completion of the Placing, it is expected that the entire net proceeds from the Placing

will be utilised for general working capital and/or investment of the Group as and when

opportunities arise. The Directors consider that the Placing is an appropriate means of raising

additional working capital for the Company while broadening the Shareholder and capital

base of the Company.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities for the 12 months

immediately before the date of this announcement.

8

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after

completion of the Placing (assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares are placed and

there is no change in the share capital of the Company) are set out as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the completion

of the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholder

Eagle Ride Investments Limited (note) 966,638,573 64.44% 966,638,573 53.70%

Placees 300,011,756 16.67%

Public Shareholders 533,420,211 35.56% 533,420,211 29.63%

Total 1,500,058,784 100.00% 1,800,070,540 100.00%

Note:  Eagle Ride Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited

liability and wholly-owned by APAC Investment Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in Samoa

and beneficially owned as to approximately 94.19% by Mr. HU Haisong (“Mr. Hu”), the Non-executive

Director of the Company, and approximately 5.81% by other investors (“Investors”) (whose interests

are held on trust by Mr. Hu). The Investors, namely (i) Mr. WANG Haibin, a resident of the People’s

Republic of China (the “PRC”) and engages in investment business in the PRC; and (ii) RB International